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36. The principal Rules are amended by deleting the First Schedule and substituting
therefor the following—

« FIRST SCHEDULE (Rules 3, 5,5A, 5B, 5C,
8,12, 13,14,15,16, 17,
18,19,20,21,22,23,24,
25, 26,28A,30,31,32,

33,35,37, 37A, 39,
41,50, 50A and 54)

Matter Rule Fee
1. Application for registration of trade mark
or a series of marks in one class— 5,17 and 20(3)
(@) upon application $13,700.00

(b) upon acceptance of registration
(application fee does not

include the cost of publication) $13,700.00
2. Request for expedited examination (in
addition to regular prescribed fee)— 5A
(@) for one class $30,000.00
(b) for each class over one $15,000.00

3. Request for expedited processing,
in addition to regular prescribed fee 5B $20,000.00

4. Application for Registration resulting
from transformation of an international

registration 5C $25,000.00
5. Request for— 12(4)
(a) cooling off period $10,000.00
(b) extension of cooling off period $10,000.00
6.  Request for— 2
(@) certified copy of any $1000
document per page
(b)  uncertified copy of any $500
document per page
7. Class fee for each class over one 8 $4,200.00

8. Request to amend the specification
of goods or services 8(3) $4.200.00
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9.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.

Matter

Certificate re: claim to priority
Address for service
Notice of opposition to the—

(a) registration of a mark

(b) amendment of an application

(c) amendment of the regulations
relating to a certification or
collective trade mark

(d) alteration of a registered trade
mark

(e) removal of an entry from the
register

(f)  reclassification of a mark from
Third Schedule to Nice
Classification of Goods and
Services

Filing of counter-statement in
answer to—

(a) opposition to the
registration of a mark

(b) anapplication for
revocation of a mark

Filing of each statutory declaration/
affidavit as evidence in support

of opposition to the registration
of'a mark

Request to correct errors of
wording, copying or obvious
mistakes

Request for division of an
application

Request for merger of either
application or registration

Rule

12(1)(a)
14(2)
19(4)
21(4)

34(2)(a)

35(1)

12(3)

26(3)

12(5)(a)

13 and 14

15

16

Fee

$4,200.00
$4,200.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$8,500.00

$4.,200.00

$8,500.00

$12,000.00
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FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.

Matter Rule Fee
17.  Filing of regulations governing 18 $20,000.00
the use of a certification or
collective mark
18.  Request to amend regulations 19 $13,650.00
governing the use of certification
or collective mark
19. (a) Request for alteration of a 21 $8,500.00
registered trade mark
(b) Class fee for each class 21 $4,200.00
over one
20. Notice of surrender or partial 2 $8,500.00
surrender of a trade mark
21.  (a) Renewal of registration 23 $19,600.00
(b) Class fee for each class 23 $4,200.00
over one
22.  Late renewal fee per class 24 $4,200.00
23.  (a) Request for restoration 25 $12,000.00

of registration removed
from the register for failure

to renew
(b) Class fee for each class 25 $4,200.00
over one
24. (a) Request for rectification, 26 $12,000.00

revocation or invalidation
of a registration

(b) Class fee for each class 26 $4,200.00
over one
25.  Request for Registrar to take 28A $18,000.00

note of an international
registration in register

26. (a) Request to enter details 30(1)(a) $12,000.00
of an assignment, partial
assignment or merger
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

(b)

(@

(b)

(@

(b)

(@

(b)

(@

(b) Class fee for each class over one

Inspection of the register per hour

FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.

Matter
Class fee for each class
over one

Request for registration of
a licence under a registered
trade mark

Class fee for each class over
one

Request for amendment or
termination of a licence

Class fee for each class over
one

Request for registration of
an assent by a personal
representative in relation to
aregistered trade mark

Class fee for each class
over one

Request for registration of

an Order of a Court or Competent
Authority transferring a registered

trade mark

or fractions thereof

Search of the register conducted
by the Office

Certified copy of extract of any
entry in the register

Uncertified copy of extract of
any entry in the register

(@

Request to enter change

of name or address in relation
to an application or registration

Rule

30(1);1_)

30(1)(b)
30(1)(b)

30(1)(¢)

30(1)(c)

30(1)(e)

30(1)(e)

30(1)(e)
30(1)e)

31(1)

31(4)
k9)

32

13 and 33

Fee

$4,200.00

$12,000.00
$4,200.00

$12,000.00

$4.200.00

$12,000.00

$4.200.00

$12,000.00
$4,200.00

$1,900.00

$3,200.00
per class

$1,000.00
per page

$500.00
per page

$12,000.00
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FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.

Matter Rule Fee
(b) Class fee for each class over one 13 and 33 $4.,200.00
36. Request for information relating
to an application or registration 37 $6,000.00
37.  Request for preliminary search and 37A $4,200.00
advice per class

38.  Inspection of documents relating
to a published application or a
registration 39 $3,100.00
per hour or
part thereof
39. Appointment of a trade mark agent
domiciled in Jamaica 41 $4,200.00

40. Request to the Registrar for a
statement of the reasons for the
Registrar’s decision 50(2) $12,000.00

41. Request for extension of time to
respond to a provisional refusal
of an international registration 50A $6,000.00

42.  Fees payable in respect of
international applications and
international registrations— 50A and 50(B)

(a) handling fee for international
applications $15,000.00

(b) amendment to an application for
registration $6,000.00

43. Request for the extension of times
or periods 54(1) $4.,200.00

44.  Transmitting information via
facsimile to—

(@) Jamaica $500.00
per page

(b) USA, Canada, Caribbean $800.00
per page

(c) Other countries $1,200.00

per page



944F%

PROCLAMATIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

[APRIL 19,2023

FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.

Matter Rule

45.  Publication in the Intellectual
Property Journal

46.  Any matter or action to be taken
not otherwise charged

Fee

$4,000.00

$4,200.00

Note: Unless otherwise stated, the fees are payable per application or per registration.”.





