36. The principal Rules are amended by deleting the First Schedule and substituting therefor the following—

"		First Schedule	8, 12, 18, 19 25, 1	es 3, 5, 5A, 5B, 5C, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28A, 30, 31, 32, 13, 35, 37, 37A, 39, 41, 50, 50A and 54)
		Matter	Rule	Fee
1.	Application for registration of trade mark or a series of marks in one class—		5, 17 and 20(3)	
	(a)	upon application		\$13,700.00
	(b)	upon acceptance of registration (application fee does not include the cost of publication)		\$13,700.00
2.		t for expedited examination (in not or regular prescribed fee)—	5A	
	(a)	for one class		\$30,000.00
	(b)	for each class over one		\$15,000.00
3.	-	t for expedited processing, ion to regular prescribed fee	5B	\$20,000.00
4.	Application for Registration resulting from transformation of an international registration		5C	\$25,000.00
5.	Reques	t for—	12(4)	
	(a)	cooling off period		\$10,000.00
	(b)	extension of cooling off period		\$10,000.00
6.	Reques	t for—	32	
	(a)	certified copy of any document		\$1000 per page
	(b)	uncertified copy of any document		\$500 per page
7.	Class fe	ee for each class over one	8	\$4,200.00
8.	_	t to amend the specification ls or services	8(3)	\$4,200.00

	FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.			
		Matter	Rule	Fee
9.	Certific	eate re: claim to priority	6	\$4,200.00
10.	Addres	s for service	9	\$4,200.00
11.	Notice	of opposition to the—		
	(a)	registration of a mark	12(1)(a)	\$8,500.00
	(b)	amendment of an application	14(2)	\$8,500.00
	(c)	amendment of the regulations relating to a certification or collective trade mark	19(4)	\$8,500.00
	(d)	alteration of a registered trade mark	21(4)	\$8,500.00
	(e)	removal of an entry from the register	34(2)(a)	\$8,500.00
	(f)	reclassification of a mark from Third Schedule to Nice Classification of Goods and Services	35(1)	\$8,500.00
12.	Filing o	of counter-statement in to—		
	(a)	opposition to the registration of a mark	12(3)	\$8,500.00
	(b)	an application for revocation of a mark	26(3)	\$8,500.00
13.	Filing of each statutory declaration/ affidavit as evidence in support of opposition to the registration of a mark		12(5)(a)	\$8,500.00
14.	Request to correct errors of wording, copying or obvious mistakes		13 and 14	\$4,200.00
15.	Request for division of an application		15	\$8,500.00
16.		t for merger of either tion or registration	16	\$12,000.00

	FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.			
	Matter	Rule	Fee	
17.	Filing of regulations governing the use of a certification or collective mark	18	\$20,000.00	
18.	Request to amend regulations governing the use of certification or collective mark	19	\$13,650.00	
19.	(a) Request for alteration of a registered trade mark	21	\$8,500.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	21	\$4,200.00	
20.	Notice of surrender or partial 22 surrender of a trade mark		\$8,500.00	
21.	(a) Renewal of registration	23	\$19,600.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	23	\$4,200.00	
22.	Late renewal fee per class	24	\$4,200.00	
23.	(a) Request for restoration of registration removed from the register for failure to renew	25	\$12,000.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	25	\$4,200.00	
24.	(a) Request for rectification, revocation or invalidation of a registration	26	\$12,000.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	26	\$4,200.00	
25.	Request for Registrar to take note of an international registration in register	28A	\$18,000.00	
26.	(a) Request to enter details of an assignment, partial assignment or merger	30(1)(a)	\$12,000.00	

First Schedule, contd.				
	Matter	Rule	Fee	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	30(1)(a)	\$4,200.00	
27.	(a) Request for registration of a licence under a registered trade mark	30(1)(b)	\$12,000.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	30(1)(b)	\$4,200.00	
28.	(a) Request for amendment or termination of a licence	30(1)(c)	\$12,000.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	30(1)(c)	\$4,200.00	
29.	(a) Request for registration of an assent by a personal representative in relation to a registered trade mark	30(1)(e)	\$12,000.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	30(1)(e)	\$4,200.00	
30.	(a) Request for registration of an Order of a Court or Competent Authority transferring a registere trade mark		\$12,000.00	
	(b) Class fee for each class over one	30(1)(e)	\$4,200.00	
31.	Inspection of the register per hour or fractions thereof	31(1)	\$1,900.00	
32.	Search of the register conducted by the Office	31(4)	\$3,200.00 per class	
33.	Certified copy of extract of any entry in the register	32	\$1,000.00	
34.	Uncertified copy of extract of any entry in the register	32	\$500.00	
35.	(a) Request to enter change of name or address in relation		per page	

to an application or registration

13 and 33

\$12,000.00

	FIRST SCHEDULE, contd.			
		Matter	Rule	Fee
	(b) Cla	ass fee for each class over one	13 and 33	\$4,200.00
36.	_	t for information relating oplication or registration	37	\$6,000.00
37.	Reques advice	t for preliminary search and	37A	\$4,200.00 per class
38.	_	ion of documents relating blished application or a strion	39	\$3,100.00 per hour or part thereof
39.		tment of a trade mark agent ed in Jamaica	41	\$4,200.00
40.	Request to the Registrar for a statement of the reasons for the Registrar's decision		50(2)	\$12,000.00
41.	Request for extension of time to respond to a provisional refusal of an international registration		50A	\$6,000.00
42.	Fees payable in respect of international applications and international registrations—		50A and 50(B)	
	(a)	handling fee for international applications		\$15,000.00
	(b)	amendment to an application for registration		\$6,000.00
43.	Request for the extension of times or periods		54(1)	\$4,200.00
44.	Transm facsimi	uitting information via le to—		
	(a)	Jamaica		\$500.00 per page
	(b)	USA, Canada, Caribbean		\$800.00 per page
	(c)	Other countries		\$1,200.00 per page

	First Schedul	E, contd.	
	Matter	Rule	Fee
45.	Publication in the <i>Intellectual</i> Property Journal		\$4,000.00
46.	Any matter or action to be taken not otherwise charged		\$4,200.00

Note: Unless otherwise stated, the fees are payable per application or per registration.".